

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2297 OF 2023

Between:

Narayana Ramappa, S/o Late Sri Ramappa,

Petitioner

AND

Mr. Sreekumar, The Chief Operating Manager, Personnel Branch, South Central Railway,
Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad.

Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Ms. S.Anuradha, praying the High Court to call the Respondent and punish him for willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.20555 of 2005, dated 08-12-2022;

Counsel for the Petitioner : Ms. S.ANURADHA

Counsel for the Respondent : Ms. ANJALI AGARWAL

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 19-10-2023, 13-02-2024 & 04-07-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

This Court is not satisfied with the compliance report submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent so far as deleting the suspension period as non-qualifying period for pensionary benefits. Therefore, we direct presence of respondent-Contemnor before this Court on 18.03.2026.

List the contempt case on 18.03.2026 for appearance of respondent-Contemnor.

**SD/-N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. Sreekumar, Chief Operating Manager, Personnel Branch, South Central Railway, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad. (by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Ms. S. Anuradha, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Ms. Anjali Agarwal, Advocate (OPUC)
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**PSK,J
&
RRN,J**

DATE: 18-02-2026

NOTE: POST ON 18-03-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2297 OF 2023

DIRECTION

